
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
 DIVISION ONE 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE   ) 
PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF:  ) No. 79672-1-I 
      ) 
JOSEPH ANTHONY QUINTANA, )  
      ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL 
   Petitioner.  )   
 
 Joseph Quintana filed this personal restraint petition challenging the sanction 

imposed following a prison disciplinary hearing.  To obtain collateral relief in this 

setting, Quintana must demonstrate that he is being “restrained under RAP 16.4(b) 

and that the restraint is unlawful under RAP 16.4(c).”  In re Pers. Restraint of 

Grantham, 168 Wn.2d 204, 227 P.3d 285, 290 (2010) (quoting In re Pers. Restraint 

of Isadore, 151 Wn.2d 294, 298, 88 P.3d 390 (2004)).  Because Quintana fails to 

meet this burden, his petition is dismissed.     

 On July 3, 2018, while incarcerated at the Clallam Bay Corrections Center 

(CBCC), Quintana was infracted for violating WAC 137-28-220 (202) (harassing, 

using abusive language, or engaging in other offensive behavior directed to or in the 

presence of another person(s) or group(s)) and WAC 137-25-030 (663) (using 

physical force, intimidation, or coercion against any person).  The infraction report, 

written by Sergeant Christopher Stone, states: 

On 7/3/18 at approximately 1440; I Sgt Stone was attempting to 
dialogue with Quintana, Joseph 957908 about the ongoing issue with 
his legal property.  During this conversation he continued to use 
coercion and threats of law suits to force me to disregard DOC policy.  



 
No. 79672-1-I/2 
 

 

 -2- 

When his threats of law suits failed to get the results he expected and 
while I was attempting to question him about what he needed to 
continue his legal work, he made an intimidating statement while he 
stared at me "I'm the man and I'll ask the questions here!"  He raised 
his voice while making that statement loud and aggressive enough I 
was going to reach for my radio to call for assistance.  This was 
absolutely an attempt to intimidate me into ignoring my duties and 
coerce me into allowing him to keep his legal material.  Due to his 
actions and intimidation he was directed to leave the area for the safety 
of the staff in the property area.  He attempted to shake my hand in 
what I can only assume as a show for the cameras as he made the 
statements "you fat fucker and fuck you!"  Every time I have attempted 
to bring Quintana into compliance he has escalated further.  I do not 
feel it is sate to continue to bring him to the property area.  
 

A disciplinary hearing was held on July 17, 2018.  The hearing officer dismissed the 

663 infraction but found Quintana guilty of the 202 infraction “[b]ased on the report 

and offenders statement that he did say fuck you.”  Quintana was sanctioned with 

five days loss of day room access.    

 Quintana does not appear to challenge the hearing procedure or the evidence 

supporting the hearing examiner’s decision.  Rather, Quintana asserts that the 202 

infraction is unlawful because it was based on Washington’s criminal libel statute, 

which was found to be unconstitutional in Parmelee v. O’Neel, 145 Wn. App. 223, 

186 P.2d 1094 (2008).  Quintana is mistaken.   

 In Parmelee, DOC issued a serious infraction against prison inmate Allen 

Parmelee under former WAC 137-28-260(1) (517) for “[c]ommitting any act that is a 

misdemeanor under local, state, or federal law that is not otherwise included in these 

rules.”  The misdemeanor Parmelee allegedly committed was a violation of 

Washington’s criminal libel statutes, RCW 9.58.010 and .020.  Id. at 230.  Parmelee 

filed a lawsuit in state court against numerous DOC employees, which the trial court 
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dismissed.  Id. at 231.  On appeal, the court held that Washington’s criminal libel 

statutory scheme was facially unconstitutional.  Id. at 240.  Because Parmelee’s 517 

infraction was based on an unconstitutional statute, the court vacated the infraction.  

Id. at 228.    

 Here, in contrast, Quintana was not charged with or found guilty of a 517 

infraction.  Nor was he alleged to have violated Washington’s criminal libel statutes or 

any other statute.  Rather, Quintana was charged with and found guilty of a 202 

infraction (harassing, using abusive language, or engaging in other offensive 

behavior directed to or in the presence of another person(s) or group(s)).  Parmelee 

has no bearing on the lawfulness of Quintana’s 202 infraction, which is not based on 

Washington’s criminal libel statutes.   

 Quintana also contends that the 202 infraction violated his First Amendment 

rights.  But Quintana offers no arguments, citations to authority, or legal analysis in 

support of this claim.  Conclusory allegations of constitutional violations are 

insufficient to support a personal restraint petition.  In re Dyer, 143 Wn.2d 384, 395, 

20 P.3d 907 (2001); In re Pers. Restraint of Cook, 114 Wn.2d 802, 813, 792 P.2d 

506 (1990). 

 We also note that restrictions on inmates’ constitutional rights are permissible, 

so long as they are “reasonably related’ to legitimate penological interests.”  Turner v. 

Safley, 482 U.S. 78, 89, 107 S. Ct. 2254, 96 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1987).  Thus, prison 

regulations may restrict an offender’s speech where such restrictions are rationally 

related to the legitimate penological interest of security.  See In re Pers. Restraint of 
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Parmelee, 115 Wn. App. 273, 282, 63 P.3d 800 (2003) (upholding prison regulation 

prohibiting “insolent language” in written grievances). 

 Quintana makes no showing that his restraint is unlawful.  Now, therefore, it is 

hereby 

 ORDERED that the personal restraint petition is dismissed under RAP 

16.11(b). 

 

 

      
           Acting Chief Judge 
  




